

ॐ श्री साई राम OM SRI SAI RAM श्री सत्य साई महिला महाविद्यालय SRI SATHYA SAI COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

(Autonomous College)

Kasturba Hospital Road, Habibganj, Bhopal - 462 024 (M.P.) E-mail : ssswcbhopal@yah^o.co.in, Website : www.srisatyasaiedubpl.org Phone 0755-2451119, 2456308



GRADE

NAAC

1974

NO.: SSSC1 52 1332

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN

SRI SATHYA SAI (AUTONOMOUS) COLLEGE FOR WOMEN, BHOPAL (MADHYA PRADESH)

AND

FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION OF INDIA, BHOPAL BRANCH BHOPAL, (MADHYA PRADESH) [REFERRED AS FPA INDIA, BHOPAL BRANCH HEREAFTER]

For Facilitating

HEALTH SERVICES, AWARENESS PROGRAM AND INTERNSHIP FOR VARIOUS NSS PROGRAMME OF SRI SATHYA SAI COLLEGE FOR WOMEN, BHOPAL

DATE: 27/9/2021

Memorandum of Understanding

The representatives of Family Planning Association of India, Bhopal Branch (MadhyaPradesh) & NSS Unit of Sri Sathya Sai (Autonomous) College for Women, Bhopal (M.P) agree to this memorandum of Understanding.

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is made on 28thSept 2021 between Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal and FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION OF INDIA, BHOPAL BRANCH.

The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) establishes the following:

1. OBJECTIVE OF THE AGREEMENT

(A) To establish a mutually beneficial relationship built on social cause.

(B) Areas of cooperation: Family Planning Association of India (hereinafter referred as Second Party) is one of the largest NGO working in the country with its presence in all the States. The Association has been working in the field of Population control, Women Empowering and health related issues. The Bhopal Branch also provides wide spectrum of quality services in the areas of Reproductive Health and Responsible Sexual behaviour in order to improve quality of life in Rural and Urban Slums. The Branch also works in the field of RCH, Family Welfare, Counselling, Women empowerment, Adolescent Health, Sexual Health, Safe Abortion, Terms of Orientation of Volunteers, Opinion Leaders and NGO staff.

Sri Sathya Sai College For Women, Bhopal and FPA INDIA, BHOPAL BRANCH are individually referred to as the "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".

(C) To conduct health camps, awareness program a mutually agreed in writing between the both organisations prior commencement of this activity

2. GOALS AND FORMS OF COOPERATION

The signing institutions agree to provide opportunity, as appropriate, for the following activities towards the completion of the objective of this MOU.

1. Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal will recognize FPA INDIA, BHOPAL BRANCH as an Institute for internship and practical exposer to their students.

- 2. Sri Sathya Sai College For Women, Bhopal Intern students those will work in FPA INDIA, BHOPAL BRANCH, will be governed by the relevant rules and regulations of FPA INDIA, BHOPAL BRANCH.
- Family Planning Association of India, Bhopal Branch cooperate with NSS unit of Sri Sathya Sai College For Women, Bhopal to spread awareness among the masses through different modes like – Expert Lectures, Orientation programs and counselling, Webinars, checkup camps.
- 4. That the College Principal of First Party will depute persons who will work in close co-operation with FPAI Team for undertaking activities related to Health Camp and sessions.
- 5. Family Planning Association of India, Bhopal Branch will provide health check-up services for Teachers and students of Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal. The duration of the health check-up services will be once in a month.
- 6. Any student carrying out training work after permission granted by administration of FPA India Bhopal Branch, If found violating the rules and regulations laid by FPA INDIA, BHOPAL BRANCH or indulge in such activities that amount to tarnishing the images of the Institute, or Sri Sathya Sai College For Women, Bhopal damage to the property, will be summarily terminated on a written report by FPA INDIA, BHOPAL BRANCH. The Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal will not complete the formalities of issuing the certificate to such students until matter is resolved with FPA INDIA, BHOPAL BRANCH.
- 7. FPA INDIA, BHOPAL BRANCH and Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal may add, modify, amend or delete any part of this agreement by mutual consent and understanding of the signing Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal authority.

3. DURATION AND RECINDENCE OF MOU

a. The agreement will take effect from the date of its signing changes to this agreement shall be made by mutual consent between both institutions. In cases of disagreement, the Institute wishing to depart from the agreement shall, wherever possible, give two months' notice of its intention to do so. The agreement shall be reviewed after a period of **Five** years.

b. This MOU is being signed purely with the intention of awareness program and social work cooperation. This MOU is signed by,

Dr. Mamta Mishra President-FPAI BHOPAL (M.P)

Shri Neelesh Chaubey Branch Manager FPAI, Bhopal (M.P)

Dr. Asha Agarwal

Principal Sri Sathya Sai (Autonomous) College for Women Bhopal (M.P.)

Dr. Pooja Kaur Chaggar NSS Officer Sri Sathya Sai (Autonomous) College for Women Bhopal (M.P.)

In Presence of the following witnesses.

1.Shri Jagdish Parsai Program Officer FPAI, Bhopal (M.P)

2. Dr. Deepti Bhatnagar NSS Officer Sri Sathya Sai (Autonomous) College for Women Bhopal (M.P.)